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3hri Hem Banu is it a courtesy call or has the Prime M nister an' agenda for this’

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No agenda Shri Hmb Baroa* It i& a courtesy

call then
Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes considered the following effects resulting from this step*

(I) what avenues have now been considered and opened for continumg the recruitment of labour from these Eastern die*
tricts of UP State

(II) whether the density of the population and acute problem of unemployment which would further be accelerated by the abolition has been considered,

(III) Whether any alternative job has been found out for the permanent office and other employees working m the said organisation’

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid All): (a) The decision to abolish the Gorakhpur Labour Organisation was taken in a tripartite meeting held on the 9th August, 1959 The Trade Unions have been pressing for its abolition

Gorakhpur Labour Organisation (b) By the employers

S.NQ
7.

Shri K N Pandey'
Shri Sinhasan Singh:
Shn Bshwanath Roy
Shn Birbal Singh:
Shri Ram Shankar Lai*
Shri Sarju Pandey:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state

(a) whether the decision rigardmg notification issued on 11 th August, 1959 abolishing the Gorakhpur Labour Organisation has been taken at the instance of the Labour Unions or on demand of the coalfield employers,

(b) whether the cost of the maintenance of this organisation was com pletely borne by the coalfields employers or a part of it was met by Government,

<c) what are the reasons that had lad to this decision of the Government
•nd whether the Government have

(c) It was considered undesirable to continue treating a section of workers as a separate class, subjected to vanous controls in worksite camps

M) The recruitment function of the Gorakhpur Labour Organisation will be taken over by the Employment Exchange Organisation

(11) This does not arise in view reply to (1) above

of

( i u ) The matter is under consideration

Shri K N Pandey: The employment exchange is located in a particular area and it will serve only that particular area Previously the workers were sent to eveiy part of the country May I know how these things will be affected by this tiring being taken over by the employment exchange?

Shri Ahftd AU: This particular function of the Gorakhpur labour organisation will be taken over by the employment exchange and it will be looking to this special work. The pur*
pose in view will thus be served

Bhri K. N. Pandey: I want to bring to your notice that one employment exchange cannot serve the purpose because generally it serves a particular area These workers numbering 16,000 were sent to every part of the country where coal-field exist One employment exchange cannot help them to give them employment in all these places Will it be possible for the Ministry to open one special employment exchange for seeing that these persons can be employed m every part of the country where they are required?

Shri Abid All: That is the intention

Shri Btshwanath Boy: In view of the fact that every year a large number of workers were recruited at Gorakhpur, may I know whether that sort of employment would be affected in any way by the new arrangement?

Shri Abid Ali* That is what I have said The intention is that The Gorakhpur Labour Organisation was enlisting individual persons who wanted to go to work in the coal fields Now also, enlistment will be done and the collieries will be informed of that and all these workers will be employed in these collieries, needing them.

•ft «ppr ir i iftrspjr dtownptoPT v tpnfw aft

WPfr srrt HTTTC WT
fiW R V C tf I ’

aft irTnr w ft
«|*fh

| ***t fsrr <f w  fiwr an w

■ft a n ftx  « n t :  n r  ait «njt
?\SK «If4 t irw f

* t
^ aroft v t *ft roan*
ftwnr an vrr i
Shri S. L Saksena: Is the hon

Mmister aware that the Minister in charge of this in UP did not agree to the abolition of this depot in the tripartite conference7

Shri Abid All: The representative of the UP Government was present
m the conference

Shri 8 L Saksena: He did not agree to it7

Shri Abid Ali. I cannot say This decision was taken in the Conference

Shri S. L Saksena: Is the hon Minister aware that the U P Assembly was told by the State Minister that they are not agreeable to this9 Can the recommendations of the labour tripartite conference be implemented without unanimity9

Shri Abid All- The UP Government had written to us that this organisation should not be abolished, it is a fact

Shri 8 L Saksena: I want to know whether you propose to accept the view of the UP Government or not

8hri Abid All: This was a tripartite conference attended by the representatives of the Governments concerned employers and employees and the decision was taken there

Shri S. L. 8aksena: Could a decision of the tripartite conference be binding if it is not unanimous*

Shri AMd AU: Yes, Sir.

Shri Mahwanafh Soy: May I knew whether Am workers employed by ttw exchange at Gorakhpur would be employed in the tame manner as they were employed by the organisation previously or other formalities will have to be followed by them?

Shri AMd All: They will be employed as other workers are employed

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Import ef Cycle Components

• M t / Shri * C MaJhi:Shri 8abodh Hansda:
Will the Minister of Commerce and

Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have decided to ban (he import of cycle components,

(b) if so, whether this decision has been implemented, and

(c) what will be the net saving of foreign exchange?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kannngo). (a) No, Sir

(b) and (c) Do not arise

Government Contractors
*875 Shri Keshava: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government contractors are generally reluctant to execute CPW D works,

(b) if so, why and for what reasons, and

(c) how the crisis is proposed to be overcome’

The Deputy Minister of Works, Bousing and Supply (Shri Anil K Chanda): (a) No, Sir, but occasional instances of poor response from contractors have come to notice

(b) and (c) A statement containing the required information is laid on the Table el the House. [See Appendix HI, annexure No 48]

Conference of Rehabilitation Secretaries at 8rinagar

•879 Shri Sadhan Gupta: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Conference of Re*
habitation Secretaries held at Srinagar has decided to lay emphasis on resettlement of displaced persons from East Pakistan in West Bengal through the Bainanama Scheme,

(b) if so, whether and to what extent the upper limit of grants permissible under the Bainanama Scheme will be increased,

(c) whether the question of undertaking agricultural and industrial schemes in West Bengal for providing employment to displaced persons was also discussed in the Conference, and

(d) if so, with what result9
The Minister of Rehabilitation and

Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) It was agreed that the West Bengal Government would take steps to further encourage the displaced camp families to rehabilitate themselves under the Bainanama
Schemes^

(b) There is no proposal to generally increase the upper limits of financial assistance admissible under the scheme Schemes, however, which involve higher financial assistance for purchase of agricultural land by the camp families would continue to be considered on their merits

(c) No
(d) Does not arise

H o««al for Mica Mines at KaUehedu

•881 Shri T B. Vlttal Rao- Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1826 on the 14th April, 1959 and state*

(a) whether the equipment tor the hospital under construction at

